

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State ex rel. DR. JUDITH VARNAU,

Relator,

v.

**TWELFTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEALS, et al.,**

Respondents.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. 2014-1605

Original Action in Mandamus/Prohibition

**MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
JUDGES OF THE TWELFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS**

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General

THOMAS G. EAGLE (0034492)
THOMAS G. EAGLE CO., L.P.A.
3386 N. State Rt. 123
Lebanon, Ohio 45036
Tel: 937-743-2545
Fax: 937-704-9826
eaglelawoffice@cs.com

Counsel for Relator

SARAH E. PIERCE (0087799)
**Counsel of Record*
TIFFANY L. CARWILE (0082522)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872
Fax: 614-728-7592
sarah.pierce@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
tiffany.carwile@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents
Judges of the Twelfth District Court of Appeals
and Administrative Judge Robert A. Hendrickson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT 2

 I. Relator is not entitled to a writ of prohibition or mandamus (Proposition of Law V). 2

 A. Because Relator cannot demonstrate a patent and unambiguous lack of jurisdiction, she is not entitled to extraordinary relief in prohibition. 2

 B. Relator is also not entitled to a writ of mandamus for similar reasons. 4

 II. The Twelfth District did not patently and unambiguously lack jurisdiction to hear the underlying removal appeal. 5

 A. The R.C. 3.09 appeal procedures do not patently and unambiguously divest the Twelfth District of jurisdiction (Propositions of Law I – III). 6

 B. Relator’s remaining jurisdictional arguments also fail (Proposition of Law IV). 11

 III. CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>2,867 Signers of Petition for Removal of Mack v. Mack</i> , 66 Ohio App.2d 79, 81-83, 419 N.E.2d 1108 (9th Dist. 1979).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Avery v. Union Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 35, 2010-Ohio-1427, 925 N.E.2d 969	5
<i>State ex rel. Barclays Bank PLC v. Hamilton Cty. Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 536, 660 N.E.2d 458 (1996)	2
<i>State ex rel. Cruzado v. Zaleski</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 353, 856 N.E.2d 263	3
<i>State ex rel. Dannaher v. Crawford</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 391, 678 N.E.2d 549 (1997)	3
<i>DuBose v. Ct. Com. Pl. of Trumbull Cty.</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 169, 413 N.E.2d 1205 (1980)	4
<i>Dzina v. Celebrezze</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 385, 2006-Ohio-1195, 843 N.E.2d 1202, ¶ 12	3
<i>State ex rel. Enyart v. O’Neill</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 655, 646 N.E.2d 1110 (1995)	3
<i>State ex rel. Ervin v. Barker</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 160, 2013-Ohio-3171, 991 N.E.2d 1146	5
<i>State ex rel. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Hamilton Cty. Ct. Com. Pl.</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 111, 2010-Ohio-2467, 931 N.E.2d 98	3
<i>Hughes v. Calabrese</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 334, 2002-Ohio-2217, 767 N.E.2d 725	4
<i>Humbert v. Borkowski</i> , 6th Dist. Fulton No. F-04-022, 2004-Ohio-4275, ¶ 7	10
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Farrar</i> , 146 Ohio St. 467, 66 N.E.2d 531 (1946)	8
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998)	3
<i>State ex rel. Kreps v. Christiansen</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 313, 725 N.E.2d 663 (2000)	3, 4

CASES (CONTINUED)	PAGE(S)
<i>State ex rel. Orange Twp. Bd. of Trs. v. Delaware Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 162, 2013-Ohio-36, 985 N.E.2d 441	4
<i>Parente v. Day</i> , 16 Ohio App.2d 35, 241 N.E.2d 280 (8th Dist. 1968).....	9
<i>Planck v. Auglaize Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 3d Dist. Auglaize No. 2–99–11, 1999 WL 693159 (Sept. 2, 1999).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Ragozine v. Shaker</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 201, 2002-Ohio-3992, 772 N.E.2d 1192	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramsey v. A.I.U. Ins. Co.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 84AP–317, 1985 WL 10329 (June 18, 1985).....	9
<i>In re Removal of Kuehnle</i> , 161 Ohio App.3d 399, 2005-Ohio-2373, 830 N.E.2d 1173, ¶ 161 (12th Dist.)	12
<i>In re Removal of Osuna</i> , 116 Ohio App.3d 339, 688 N.E.2d 42 (12th Dist. 1996).....	6, 11
<i>State ex rel. Sapp v. Franklin Cty. Court of Appeals</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 368, 2008-Ohio-2637, 889 N.E.2d 500	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Bellman</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 208, 210, 714 N.E.2d 381 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Leary</i> , 47 Ohio App.2d 1, 351 N.E.2d 793 (3d Dist. 1975).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Glasser</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 165, 364 N.E.2d 1 (1977)	5
<i>State ex rel. Todd v. Felger</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 207, 2007-Ohio-6053, 877 N.E.2d 673	4
<i>State ex rel. Van Gundy v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 395, 2006-Ohio-5854, 856 N.E.2d 951	4
Statutes	PAGE(S)
R.C. 3.08	1, 7, 8, 12
R.C. 3.09	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2323.52	9

STATUTES (CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

R.C. 2323.52(I)10, 11
R.C. 2323.52(D)(3)9
R.C. 2731.035
